FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2018

I  PAGE 95Synlait Milk Limited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 July 2018

2018 2017

$’000 $’000

(a)	 Income tax expense

Current tax expense:

Current tax on profits for the year (27,358) (14,402)

Current tax on prior period adjustments (54) 1,533

Total current tax (27,412) (12,869)

Deferred tax expense:

Temporary differences (1,842) (1,815)

Tax losses to carry forward 111 184

Other prior year adjustments (114) (1,349)

Total deferred tax (1,845) (2,980)

Income tax (expense) / benefit (29,257) (15,850)

(b)	Reconciliation of effective tax rate

Profit before income tax 103,810 55,380

Income tax using the Group’s domestic tax rate ‑ 28% (29,067) (15,506)

Other non deductible costs (22) (527)

(29,089) (16,033)

Other prior year adjustments (168) 184

Income tax (expense) / benefit (29,257) (15,850)

(c)	 Imputation credits

Imputation credits available directly and indirectly to the shareholders

of the Group

53,079 25,308

(d)	Income tax recognised in other comprehensive income

The tax (charge)/credit relating to components of other comprehensive income is as follows:

Before tax Tax (expense)/
benefit

After tax

$’000 $’000 $’000

31 July 2018

Cash flow hedges (38,081) 10,663 (27,418)

Other comprehensive income (38,081) 10,663 (27,418)

31 July 2017

Cash flow hedges 3,597 (1,007) 2,590

Other comprehensive income 3,597 (1,007) 2,590

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2018

Synlait Milk Limited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 July 2018PAGE 96  I

(e)	Deferred taxation

2018 2017

$’000 $’000

Deferred Taxation

The balance comprises temporary differences attributable to:

Assets

Other items 1,260 1,046

Tax losses carried forward 294 184

Derivatives 4,199 –

Other items 27 –

Total deferred tax assets 5,780 1,230

Liabilities

Property, plant and equipment (30,144) (28,222)

Derivatives – (6,463)

Other items – (31)

Total deferred tax liabilities (30,144) (34,716)

Total deferred tax (24,364) (33,486)